floating Euribor six-month or twelve-month rate

to convert them into floating-rate loans indexed

to the Euribor three-month reference, except for

fixed-rate loans corresponding to a limited

portion of the balance sheet at least equal to

the re-use of prudential capital. The resulting

exposure to interest rate risk is influenced by

the sensitivity to AFL’s net present value rate,

which measures the impact of a predefined rate

shock on the variation in discounted cash flows

of all assets and liabilities on the AFL balance

sheet; and

▪ a macro-hedging of fixed-rate loans that are

small or whose depreciation profile is not linear.

The hedging strategy for interest rate risk translates

into a notional outstanding amount of swaps of €5.5

billion at December 31, 2017.

As at December 31, 2017, the sensitivity of the NPV

was -3.6% under the assumption of a parallel

translation of more than 100 bps and -6.7% under

the assumption of a translation of more than 200

bps of the yield curve.

Throughout 2017, the sensitivity of AFL’s net

present value to a change of plus or minus 200 bps

remained below 15% of equity. The table below

shows the sensitivity of the NAV as at December

31, 2015, June 30, 2016 and December 31, 201610.

.

27

Agence France Locale – 2017 Annual Report

28

12/31/2017 6/30/2017 12/31/2016

Sc. +100bp -3.7% -1.8% -7.9%

Sc. -100bp 4.4% 2.4% 9.0%

Sc. -100bp (floor) 2.3% 1.5% 2.2%

Sc. +200bp -6.7% -3.2% -11.8%

Sc. -200bp 9.7% 5.3% 15.7%

Sc. -200bp (floor) 2.5% 1.7% 2.2%

Currency risk includes the risk that Agence France

Locale may incur losses on borrowed or loaned

assets in currencies other than the euro. Agence

France Locale's policy aims to hedge this risk

systematically through the implementation of cross

currency swaps. As a result, assets and liabilities

denominated in currencies other than the euro are

systematically swapped into euros at the balance

sheet date and until their final maturity.

8.5 Financial risk due to the effects of
climate change

Since 1988, the Intergovernmental Panel on

Climate Change (IPCC) assess the state of